F. No. 283/54/2018-GRID SOLAR-Part(1)
ql{d II{tFR / Government of lndia
rdq s{k Tffiq u-qf darcq I Ministry of New & Renewabte Energy
Ffs +i 6qf qqrr / crad Sotar Power Division
Atal Akshay Urja Bhawan,
Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 1 10003.
Dated: 26rh July, 2023
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

ii Multi C-Si Module E280P60 (280 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
3 RenewSys India Pvt. Ltd. FAB City, Hyderabad, Telangana, India 750
i Multi C-Si Module DESERV 3M6-330 (330 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
144 (Half Cut Cells) 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*1500
2 Emmvee Photovoltaic
Power Pvt. Ltd.
Bettahalasuru, Bengaluru, Karnataka,
India
500
1
09.05.2023*
iv
Mono Crystalline Silicon
Module
Somera VSMH.72.390.05 (390 Wp) 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono Crystalline Silicon
Module
Enlisted Models
No. of Cells in Module System
Voltage
(in Volt)
Validity
List of Manufacturers and Models of Solar PV Modules Enlisted under ALMM Order (As on 31.05.2023)
S. No. Name of the
Manufacturer
Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted Capacity
(MWs / Year) S. No. Type of  Module Applied Model Module Efficiency (%)
1050Falta Sez, 24 Parganas (South), West
Bengal, India
Vikram Solar Ltd.
09.05.2023*
Multi Crystalline Silicon
Module
Somera VSM.72.370.05 (370 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021
09.05.2023*
ii
Multi Crystalline Silicon
Module
Eldora VSPH.72.345.05 (345 Wp) 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500 10.03.2021
Eldora VSP.72.330.05 (330 Wp)              72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021i
iii
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
SOMERA VSMH.72.440.05 (440Wp)
Mono Crystalline Silicon
Module
vi
PREXOS VSMDHT.72.445.05 (445Wp)
Mono Crystalline Silicon
Module
v 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
Annexure - I

(in Volt)
Validity
List of Manufacturers and Models of Solar PV Modules Enlisted under ALMM Order (As on 31.05.2023)
S. No. Name of the
Manufacturer
Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted Capacity
(MWs / Year) S. No. Type of  Module Applied Model Module Efficiency (%)
SS515144HCMP
SS520144HCMP
SS525144HCMP
SS530144HCMP
SS535144HCMP
SS540144HCMP
APSAP6-250/60
APSAP6-260/60
ii Multi C-Si Module APSAP6-300/72 (300 Wp) APSAP6-300/72 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
APSAP6-320/72
APSAP6-330/72
APSAP6-340/72
APSAP6-350/72
APSAP6-290/66
APSAP6-295/66
APSAP6-300/66
APSAP6-305/66
APSAP6-310/66
APSAP6-315/66
APSAP6-320/66
vi Multi C-Si Modules APSAP6-335/72, (335Wp) APSAP6-335/72 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
i Multi C-Si Module SES1224 (24 Wp) SES1224 36 (Cut Cells) 600 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
ii Multi C-Si Module SES1275 (75 Wp) SES1275 36 (Cut Cells) 600 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
iii Multi C-Si Module SES12100 (100 Wp) SES12100 36 (Cut Cells) 600 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
SES16200
SES16210
SES20250
SES20260
vi Multi C-Si Module SES24300 (300 Wp) SES24300 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
SES24320
SES24325
SES24330
SES24335
SES24340
SES24350
viii Mono- PERC Module SESM20280 (280 Wp) SESM20280 60 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
ix Mono- PERC Module SESM20300 (300 Wp) SESM20300 60 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
x Mono- PERC Module SESM24335 (335 Wp) SESM24335 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
SESM24350
SESM24360
SESM24370
ECO 315H
ECO 320H
ECO 325H
ECO 330H
ECO 335H
ECO 300
ECO 305
ECO 310
ECO 315
ECO 320
ECO 325
ECO 330
ECO 340M
ECO 345M
ECO 350M
ECO 355M
ECO 360M
ECO 365M
Multi C-Si Module SES20250 (250 Wp)v 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*60 (Full Cells)
72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*vii Multi C-Si Module SES24335 (335 Wp)
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Multi C-Si Moduleiv SES16200 (200 Wp) 48 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
5 M/s Australian Premium
Solar (India) Pvt. Ltd.
Tajpur, N.H-8, The Prantij, Dist-

Palghar - 401501, Maharashtra, India
200
ECO 315 (315 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000
1000
xi Mono- PERC Module 72 (Full Cells) 1000
v Mono C-Si PERC Modules 144 (Half-Cut Cells)
4 M/s Sova Solar Ltd. Layout Plot No: 25, E.P.I.P, Banskopa,
Durgapur 713212,  West Bengal, India.
404
SS520144HCMP, (520Wp) 1500
Mono C-Si Modules ECO 355M (355 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021
09.05.2023*
ii Multi C-Si Modules 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Multi C-Si Modules ECO 325H (325 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021i
iii 09.05.2023*
v Multi C-Si Modules APSAP6-305/66, (305 Wp) 66 (Full Cells)
i Multi C-Si Module APSAP6-250/60 (250 Wp)
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
iv Multi C-Si Module APSAP6-340/72 (340 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
60 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
iii Multi C-Si Module APSAP6-320/72 (320 Wp) 72 (Full Cells)
SESM24360 (360 Wp)
6 Solex Energy Ltd. GIDC, Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand,
Gujarat, India
45
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*

10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xiii Mono C-Si Modules SGE 370-72M (370 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xii Mono C-Si Modules SGE 300-60M (300 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xi Mono C-Si Modules SGE 275-54M (275 Wp) 54 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
x Mono C-Si Modules SGE 245-48M (245 Wp) 48 (Full Cells) 1000
ix Mono C-Si Modules SGE 185-36M (185 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
viii Multi C-Si Modules SGE 340-72P (340 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
vii Multi C-Si Modules SGE 315-72P (315 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono PERC C-Si Modules. 120 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
xviii Mono PERC C-Si Modules.
xvii
SGE395-108MHC, (395 Wp)
SGE440-120MHC, (440 Wp)
SGE485-132MHC, (485 Wp)
Saatvik Green Energy Pvt.
Ltd.
Dubli, Ambala, Haryana, India 510
108 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
xiv Mono PERC C-Si Modules. 156 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
xv Mono PERC C-Si Modules. 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
xvi Mono PERC C-Si Modules. 132 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
SGE570-156MHC, (570 Wp)
8
SGE530-144MHC, (530 Wp)
Annexure - I
Revision - XII
From To
Enlisted Models

Palsana-Baleshwar Rd, Hoziwala
Industrial Estate, Sachin, Surat-
394230, Gujarat
Navitas Green Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.
9
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
09.05.2023*
10.03.2021
10.03.2021
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
09.05.2023*
09.05.2023*
vi Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM340-66 (340 Wp) 66 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM260-60 (260 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021v
vii
xi Multi C-Si Modules NSA330 (330 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
09.05.2023*
x Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM150-36 (150 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM165-36 (165 Wp) 36 (Full Cells)ix
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM315-60 (315 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021
09.05.2023*
ii Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM330 (330 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM365 (365 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021i
iii
xviii Mono PERC C-Si Modules.
viii Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM180-36 (180 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000
iv Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM285-60 (285 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
Mono C-Si PERC Modules NSM305-66 (305 Wp) 66 (Full Cells) 1500
1000
xix Mono PERC C-Si Modules. 72 (Full Cell) 1500SGE 395-72M, (395 Wp)
SGE395-108MHC, (395 Wp)
Saatvik Green Energy Pvt.

NSA325-66
NSA275-66
NSA280-66
NSA285-66
NSA290-66
NSA280-60
NSA285-60
NSA290-60
NSA295-60
NSA300-60
NSA255-60
NSA260-60
NSA265-60
NSA270-60
NSA275-60
xvii Multi C-Si Modules NSA250-60 (250 Wp) NSA250-60 60 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
NSA170-36F
NSA175-36F
NSA150-36F
NSA155-36F
NSA310-144
NSA315-144
NSA320-144
NSA325-144
NSA330-144
NSA335-144
NSA340-144
NSA300-144
NSA305-144
NSA160-36F
NSA165-36F
xxiii Multi C-Si Modules NSA110-36 (110 Wp) NSA110-36 36 (Cut Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
NSA74-36
NSA75-36
NSM570-156 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
NSM575-156 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*

NSM560-144 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
NSM480-132 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
156 (Half Cut Cells)
xvi Multi C-Si Modules
144 (Half Cut Cells)
xxi
132 (Half Cut Cells)
xxiv
150Plot No. B-20/3, Road No. 13, 14,
Palsana-Baleshwar Rd, Hoziwala
Industrial Estate, Sachin, Surat-
394230, Gujarat
Navitas Green Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.
9
NSM580-156 (580 Wp)
NSM540-144 (540 Wp)
NSM500-132 (500 Wp)
xxv Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
xxvi Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
xxvii Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xx Multi C-Si Modules NSA325-144 (325 Wp) 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xix Multi C-Si Modules NSA155-36F (155 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xviii Multi C-Si Modules NSA170-36F (170 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000
Multi C-Si Modules NSA74-36 (74 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 1000
xxii Multi C-Si Modules NSA165-36F (165 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000
NSA265-60 (265 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xv Multi C-Si Modules NSA290-60 (290 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xiv Multi C-Si Modules NSA280-66 (280 Wp) 66 (Full Cells) 1500 10.03.2021 09.05.2023*
xiii Multi C-Si Modules NSA310-66 (310 Wp) 66 (Full Cells) 1500
xi Multi C-Si Modules NSA330 (330 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
xii Multi C-Si Modules NSA305 (305 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
Multi C-Si Modules NSA300-144 (300 Wp) 144 (Half Cut Cells) 1500
Annexure - I
Revision - XII
From To
Enlisted Models

72 (Half Cut Cells)
156 (Half Cut Cells)
144 (Half Cut Cells)
 132 (Half Cut Cells)
120 (Half Cut Cells)
108 (Half Cut Cells)
96 (Half Cut Cells)
150Plot No. B-20/3, Road No. 13, 14,
Palsana-Baleshwar Rd, Hoziwala
Industrial Estate, Sachin, Surat-
394230, Gujarat
Navitas Green Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.
9
NSM500-132 (500 Wp)
NSM445-120 (445 Wp)
NSM400-108 (400 Wp)
NSM360-96 (360 Wp)
NSM270-72 (270 Wp)
NSM470-156 (470 Wp)
NSM450-144 (450 Wp)
NSM405-132 (405 Wp)
NSM370-120 (370 Wp)
NSM330-108 (330 Wp)
NSM290-96 (290 Wp)
NSM215-72 (215 Wp)xxxviii Mono PERC C-Si Module
xxvii Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
xviii Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
xix Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500
xxx Mono PERC C-Si Module 1500

i Multi C-Si Modules PM-40 (40 Wp) PM-40 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
ii Multi C-Si Modules PM-50 (50 Wp) PM-50 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
iii Multi C-Si Modules PM-75 (75 Wp) PM-75 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
iv Multi C-Si Modules PM-80 (80 Wp) PM-80 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PM-95 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PM-100 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PM-105 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PM-115
PM-120
PM-125
PM-135
PM-140
PM-145
PM-150
PM-155
ix Multi C-Si Modules PM-160 (160 Wp)             PM-160 36 (Full Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
x Multi C-Si Modules PM-250(60) (250 Wp) PM-250(60) 60 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PM-200
PM-205
PM-210
PM-215
PM-220
PM-225
PM-230
PM-235
PM-240
PM-245
PM-250(72)
PM-280
PM-285
PM-290
PM-295
PM-300
PM-305
PM-310
PM-315
PM-320
PM-325
PM-330
PM-335
PM-340
xvii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-40 (40 Wp) PMM-40 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xviii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-50 (50 Wp) PMM-50 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xix Mono C-Si Modules PMM-75 (75 Wp) PMM-75                                           36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xx Mono C-Si Modules PMM-80 (80Wp) PMM-80 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PMM-95
PMM-100
PMM-105
PMM-115
PMM-120
PMM-125
PMM-135
PMM-140
PMM-145
ixl
36 (Cut Cells)
150Plot No. B-20/3, Road No. 13, 14,
Palsana-Baleshwar Rd, Hoziwala
Industrial Estate, Sachin, Surat-
394230, Gujarat
Navitas Green Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.
9
NSM215-72 (215 Wp)
NSM385 (385 Wp)
NSA120-36 (120 Wp)
xxxviii Mono PERC C-Si Module
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
17.08.2021
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
1500
1500
600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xvi Multi C-Si Modules
PM-330
(330 Wp)
72 (Full Cells) 1000
xxiii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-140 (140 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 600
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-120 (120 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxi Mono C-Si Modules PMM-100 (100 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 600
Multi C-Si Modules
PM-305                                                                (305
Wp)
72 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021
600
16.08.2023
xiv Multi C-Si Modules PM-285 (285 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
Multi C-Si Modules PM-245 (245 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells) 1000 17.08.2021
16.08.2023
xii Multi C-Si Modules PM-225 (225 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells)
17.08.2021
16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
1000
Multi C-Si Modules PM-205 (205 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells) 1000
viii Multi C-Si Modules PM-150 (150 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 600
Multi C-Si Modules PM-140 (140 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 600
Mono PERC C-Si Module 72 (Full Cells)
xl 1500
72 (Half Cut Cells)
Multi C-Si Module
xiii
xv
Multi C-Si Modules PM-100 (100 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells)
vi Multi C-Si Modules PM-120 (120 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells)
10 Central Electronics Ltd. Industrial Area, Sahibabad, Uttar
Pradesh, India
35
v
vii
xi
Annexure - I
Revision - XII
From To
Enlisted Models
No. of Cells in Module System
Voltage
(in Volt)
Validity
List of Manufacturers and Models of Solar PV Modules Enlisted under ALMM Order (As on 31.05.2023)
S. No. Name of the
Manufacturer
Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted Capacity
(MWs / Year) S. No. Type of  Module Applied Model Module Efficiency (%)
PMM-150
PMM-155
xxv Mono C-Si Modules PMM-160 (160 Wp) PMM-160 36 (Full Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxvi Mono C-Si Modules PMM-250(60) (250 Wp) PMM-250(60) 60 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
PMM-200
PMM-205
PMM-210
PMM-215

D-83, 84, 85 EPIP, Site-V, UPSIDC
Industrial Area Kasna, Greater Noida,
Gautam Budha Nagar, UP-201310,
India.
72
x
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
72 (Full Cells) 1500 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
ii Multi C-Si Modules JPH-24x260 (260 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
16.08.2023
i Multi C-Si Modules JPH-24x320 (320 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules PREL-330Wp (330 Wp) 72 (Full Cell) 1000 17.08.2021
PREL-300Wp (300 Wp) 72 (Full Cell) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
Multi C-Si Modules PREL-265Wp (265 Wp) 60 (Full Cell) 1000 17.08.2021
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxxii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-335 (335 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxxi Mono C-Si Modules PMM-305 (305 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000
viii 16.08.2023
ix Multi C-Si Modules
xxx Mono C-Si Modules PMM-285 (285 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxix Mono C-Si Modules PMM-245 (245 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells) 1000
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxviii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-225 (225 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells) 1000 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
xxvii Mono C-Si Modules PMM-205 (205 Wp) 72 (Cut Cells) 1000
xxiv Mono C-Si Modules PMM-150 (150 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 600 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
12 Jakson Engineers Ltd. Plot No-25, Ecotech-III, Udyog Kendra,
Greater NOIDA-201306, Gautam
Budha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, India.
583

Validity
List of Manufacturers and Models of Solar PV Modules Enlisted under ALMM Order (As on 31.05.2023)
S. No. Name of the
Manufacturer
Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted Capacity
(MWs / Year) S. No. Type of  Module Applied Model Module Efficiency (%)
JPH-24x265
JPH-24x270
JP-H345M
JP-H350M
JP-H355M
JP-H360M
JP-H365M
JP-H370M
JP-H375M
iv Mono C-Si Modules JP-H380M (380 Wp) JP-H380M 72 (Full Cells) 1500 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
JP-H385M
JP-H390M
JP-H395M
JP-H400M

JH-545M
JH-550M
JH-555M
JH-560M
JH-565M
JH-570M
JH-575M
JH-580M
JH-585M
JH-590M
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
Mono C-Si Modules JP-H305M (305 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
vi Mono C-Si Modules JP-B325M (325 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
v Mono C-Si Modules JP-H395M (395 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
iii Mono C-Si Modules JP-H360M (360 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 17.08.2021 16.08.2023
ii Multi C-Si Modules JPH-24x260 (260 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1500
12 Jakson Engineers Ltd. Plot No-25, Ecotech-III, Udyog Kendra,
Greater NOIDA-201306, Gautam
Budha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, India.
583
vii
viii
JH-580M, (580Wp) 156 (Half-Cut Cells) 1500
Mono C-Si PERC Modules JH-440M, (440Wp) 120 (Half-Cut Cells) 1500
ix Mono C-Si PERC Modules JH-490M, (490Wp) 132 (Half-Cut Cells) 1500
x Mono C-Si PERC Modules JH-535M, (535Wp) 144 (Half-Cut Cells) 1500
xi Mono C-Si PERC Modules
Annexure - I
Revision - XII
From To

SNS36FP165Wp
17.08.2021 16.08.2023
28.09.2023
Multi C-Si Modules SNS72FP325Wp (325 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021
ix Multi C-Si Modules HIMSOL-12155 (155 Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021
40HSIIDC Industrial
Estate, Bahadurgarh, Distt-Jhajjar,
Haryana
Sun N Sand Exim (India)
Pvt. Ltd.
14
28.09.2023
60 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023SNS60FP260Wp (260 Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesii
36 (Full Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023iii Multi C-Si Modules SNS36FP160Wp (160 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules HIMSOL-12120 (120 Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
36 (Cut Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023HIMSOL-12105 (105 Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesxi
72 (Cut Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
72 (Cut Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023vii Multi C-Si Modules HIMSOL-72/260 (260 Wp)
48 (Full Cells)Multi C-Si Modulesviii HIMSOL-24210 (210 Wp) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
Multi C-Si Modulesvi HIMSOL-72/290 (290 Wp)

LFV24VS310W6
INA48P200
LGV24VS200W
LFV24VS200W
INA48P205
LGV24VS205W
LFV24VS205W
INA48P210
LGV24VS210W
LFV24VS210W
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023SNS36CP115Wp (115 Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesiv
36 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023INA36P160 (160 Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesiii
72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023INA72MP365 (365 Wp)Mono PERC C-Si Modulesiv
ii Multi C-Si Modules INA60P265 (265 Wp) 60 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023INA72P325 (325 Wp)Multi C-Si Modules
40HSIIDC Industrial
Estate, Bahadurgarh, Distt-Jhajjar,
Haryana
Sun N Sand Exim (India)
Pvt. Ltd.
14
36 (Cut Cells) 600
INA72MP385, (385 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA66P305, (305 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA48P210, (210 Wp) 1500
66 (Full Cells) 1500
72 (Full Cells) 1500
Multi C-Si Modules INA72P335, (335 Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1500
Mono PERC C-Si Modules
48 (Full Cells)viii
15 Insolation Energy Pvt. Ltd Khasra No 766/2, Vill-Bagwara, Teh-
Amer Jaipur, Rajasthan

PIL-72M-390
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
29.09.2021 28.09.2023
16
72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023PIL-72P-325 (325Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesi
72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023PIL-72M-395 (395Wp)Mono PERC C-Si Modulesii
75Chandpur, Sadasivapet, Sangareddy,
Telangana
Pennar Industries Ltd.
Multi C-Si Modules INA48P210, (210 Wp) 1500
1000
36 (Cut Cells) 1000
36 (Cut Cells) 1000
36 (Cut Cells) 1000
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P37, (37 Wp)
INA36P40, (40 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P45, (45 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules
Multi C-Si Modules
INA36P50, (50 Wp)
48 (Full Cells)viii
ix
x
xi
xii
xiii
xiv
xv
xvi
15 Insolation Energy Pvt. Ltd Khasra No 766/2, Vill-Bagwara, Teh-
Amer Jaipur, Rajasthan
98
xvii
xviii
xix
xx
INA36P75, (75 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P80, (80 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P85, (85 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P105, (105 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P120, (120 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P130, (130 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P55, (55 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules INA36P60, (60 Wp)
Multi C-Si Modules
36 (Cut Cells)
36 (Cut Cells)
Annexure - I
Revision - XII
From To
Enlisted Models
No. of Cells in Module System
Voltage
(in Volt)
Validity
List of Manufacturers and Models of Solar PV Modules Enlisted under ALMM Order (As on 31.05.2023)
S. No. Name of the
Manufacturer
Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted Capacity
(MWs / Year) S. No. Type of  Module Applied Model Module Efficiency (%)
PIL-72M-395
PIL-72M-400
i Multi C-Si Modules GBPLC-36-040-12 (40Wp) GBPLC-36-040-12 36 (Cut Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
ii Multi C-Si Modules GBPLC-36-075-12 (75Wp) GBPLC-36-075-12 36 (Cut Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
iii Multi C-Si Modules GBPLC-36-100-12 (100Wp) GBPLC-36-100-12 36 (Cut Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
GBPLC-36-160-12
GBPLC-36-165-12
GBPLC-36-170-12
GBPLF-72-330-24

SS-60P275F
SS-60P280F
SS-60P285F
SS-60P290F
SS-60P295F
SS-60P250F
SS-60P255F
SS-60P260F
SS-60P265F
SS-60P270F
SS-48P205F
SS-48P210F
SS-48P215F
SS-48P220F
SS-48P225F
vi Multi C-Si Modules. SS-36P100C (100Wp) SS-36P100C 36 (Cut Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
SS-36P74C
SS-36P75C
viii Multi C-Si Modules. SS-36P40C (40Wp) SS-36P40C 36 (Cut Cells) 600 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
SS-36P155F
SS-36P160F
SS-36P165F
SSGS-72P285
SSGS-72P290
SSGS-72P295
SSGS-72P300
SSGS-72P305
SSGS-72P310
SSGS-72P315
SSGS-72P320
SSGS-72P325
SSGS-72P330
SSGS-72P335
iii Multi C-Si Modules SSGS-66P250 (250Wp) SSGS-66P250 66 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023
SSGS-66P260
SSGS-66P270
28.09.2023
19

29.09.2021
29.09.2021
29.09.2021
29.09.2021
29.09.2021
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
28.09.2023
Gautam Solar Pvt. Ltd. Plot No-67-70, Sector-8A IIE, Sidcul
Haridwar- 249403, Uttarakhand
228
i Multi C-Si Modules SSGS-72P300 (300Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000
ii Multi C-Si Modules SSGS-72P325 (325Wp) 72 (Full Cells) 1000
iv Multi C-Si Modules SSGS-66P270 (270Wp) 66 (Full Cells)
60 (Full Cells) 1000
v Multi C-Si Modules. SS-48P215F (215Wp)  48 (Full Cells) 1000
vii Multi C-Si Modules. SS-36P75C (75Wp) 36 (Cut Cells) 600
ix Multi C-Si Modules. SS-36P160F (160Wp) 36 (Full Cells) 600
72 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023GBMOF-72-365-24 (340Wp)Mono C-Si Modulesvi
50GIDC Estate, Waghodia, Vadodara,
Gujarat
GreenBrilliance
Renewable Energy LLP.
17
Sanelite Solar Pvt. Ltd. Bhagyalaxmi Industrial Estate,
Rakanpur Taluka, Kalol Dist,
Gandhinagar, Gujarat.
20
i Multi C-Si Modules. SS-72P340F (340Wp)  72 (Full Cells) 1000
ii Multi C-Si Modules. SS-72P315F (315Wp)  72 (Full Cells) 1000
iii Multi C-Si Modules. SS-60P285F (285Wp)  60 (Full Cells) 1000
iv Multi C-Si Modules. SS-60P260F (260Wp)
16
28.09.202329.09.202160036 (Full Cells)GBPLF-36-165-12 (165Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesiv
72 (Full Cells) 1000 29.09.2021 28.09.2023GBPLF-72-340-24 (340Wp)Multi C-Si Modulesv
72 (Full Cells) 1500 29.09.2021 28.09.2023PIL-72M-395 (395Wp)Mono PERC C-Si Modulesii
75Chandpur, Sadasivapet, Sangareddy,
Telangana
Pennar Industries Ltd.